

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

136

PORTLAND AND YARMOUTH RAILWAY CO .- OLD TOWN RAILWAY CO.

Снар. 110

Chapter 110.

An Act to extend the charter of the Portland and Yarmouth Electric Railway Company, and enable it to cross navigable tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter and powers extended for two years. All the provisions of chapter four hundred seventy-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the incorporation of the Portland and Yarmouth Electric Railway Company and all the limitations therein contained, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years additional thereto, and the persons named in said act, their successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in this act. Said corporation shall be liable for any damages to water and gas pipes caused by the action of the electric current used by it.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 111.

Au Act to amend the charter of the Bangor, Orono and Old Town Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the private and special laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended by adding thereto the following; 'Any street railroad company whose lines as constructed or chartered would form connecting or continuing lines with the lines of this company is hereby authorized to consolidate with or to lease or sell its lines, property and franchises as in this section authorized,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 13. Said corporation is hereby authorized to lease all of its property and franchises on such terms as it may determine. Also to consolidate with or to acquire by lease, purchase or otherwise, the lines, property and franchises of any other street railroad whose lines as constructed or

—liable for damages.

Sec. 13, ch. 116, Private Laws of 1891, amended.

May lease property.

-consolidate with other lines. chartered would form connecting or continuing lines with CHAP. 112 this company, and in such case this corthe lines of poration shall be entitled to all the privileges and be subject to all appropriate conditions and limitations conin the charters thus united with or acquired. tained Wherever any person or corporation shall be lawfully operating any street railway to any point to which this corporation's tracks extend, this corporation may enter upon, connect with, and use the same on such terms and in such manner as may be agreed upon between the parties. Anv street railroad company whose lines as constructed or chartered would form connecting or continuing lines with the lines of this company is hereby authorized to consolidate with or to lease or sell its lines, property and franchises as in this section authorized.

SECT. 2. Said corporation, for the purposes of this amendatory act, is authorized to issue its bonds in the same manner as authorized by section twelve of its existing charter.

The time within which the said corporation is SECT. 3. required by general law to actually commence business, is hereby extended six months.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 112.

An Act to extend the charter of the Hull's Cove Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Hull's Charter Sect. 1. Cove Water Company which were granted by chapter six extended two years. hundred and thirty of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said act $_{-powers}$ shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner, and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

-may issue bonds.

Time required to commence business, extended.

continued.